

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED

9-14-15
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking Relating to
Passenger Carriers, Ridesharing, and New
Online-Enabled Transportation Services.

Rulemaking 12-12-011
(Filed December 20, 2012)

**THE SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT DIVISION'S RESPONSE TO
RASIER-CA, LLC'S APPEAL OF THE PRESIDING OFFICER'S
DECISION FINDING RASIER-CA, LLC, IN CONTEMPT, IN VIOLATION
OF RULE 1.1 OF THE COMMISSION'S RULES OF PRACTICE AND
PROCEDURE, AND THAT RASIER-CA, LLC'S LICENSE TO OPERATE
SHOULD BE SUSPENDED FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH
COMMISSION DECISION 13-09-045**

BREWSTER FONG
VALERIE KAO
Analysts
Safety and Enforcement Division
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Ave.
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-1341
E-mail: valerie.kao@cpuc.ca.gov

SELINA SHEK
Staff Counsel
Safety and Enforcement Division
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Ave.
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-2423
E-mail: selina.shek@cpuc.ca.gov

September 14, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RASIER HAS RADICALLY MISREPRESENTED FACTS TO THE COMMISSION	3
III.	JUDICIALLY-NOTICED DOCUMENTS DID NOT DEPRIVE RASIER OF ITS DUE PROCESS	8
	A. THE POD’S JUDICIALLY-NOTICED DOCUMENTS	10
	B. THE POD’S USE OF JUDICIALLY-NOTICED DOCUMENTS OR INFORMATION ADDRESSED THE SAME ISSUES INCLUDED IN THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDING AND THEREFORE DOES NOT HARM RASIER’S DUE PROCESS.....	12
	C. THE COMMISSION IS NOT BOUND BY THE CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT (“APA”), BUT IN ANY EVENT, DID NOT VIOLATE THE APA.	13
IV.	THE POD’S DETERMINATIONS ON COMPLIANCE AND NON-COMPLIANCE ARE CORRECT	14
	A. RASIER’S INCOMPLETE REPORTING REQUIREMENT G REPORT ON ACCESSIBILITY	14
	B. RASIER’S REPORTING REQUIREMENT J REPORT ON TRIP DATA.....	16
	C. RASIER’S INCOMPLETE REPORTING REQUIREMENT K REPORT ON DRIVER PROBLEMS	18
V.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD HOLD RASIER IN CONTEMPT	19
	A. RASIER SHOULD HAVE INCLUDED ITS TRADE SECRET ARGUMENTS IN A PETITION FOR MODIFICATION.....	21
	B. RASIER SHOULD HAVE INCLUDED ITS FOURTH AMENDMENT ARGUMENTS AGAINST UNDUE SEIZURE IN A PETITION FOR MODIFICATION.	21
	C. RASIER SHOULD HAVE INCLUDED ITS FIFTH AMENDMENT ARGUMENTS IN A PETITION FOR MODIFICATION.....	22
	D. RASIER DID WRONGLY COMPARE THE COMMISSION’S ORDERS FOR DATA TO A DISCOVERY PROCEEDING.....	22
	E. RASIER’S SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE ARGUMENTS ARE INVALID.	23

VI.	RASIER VIOLATED RULE 1.1	24
	1. Rasier wrongly applies General Order 167.....	25
VII.	THE POD SUPPORTS THE FINES & PENALTIES AGAINST RASIER	26
	A. PUBLIC UTILITIES CODES SECTION 2107 IS APPLICABLE TO TNCs.....	26
	B. THE COMMISSION CAN APPLY PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE SECTION 5411 AGAINST RASIER.....	26
	C. THE POD CORRECTLY APPLIES PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE SECTION 5413'S FACTORS IN DETERMINING THE FINE AGAINST RASIER.....	28
	1. Severity of the Offense.....	28
	2. Conduct of the Utility.....	29
	3. Financial Resources.....	29
	4. Totality of the Circumstances	33
	5. Role of Precedent	34
	D. RASIER WRONGLY CRITICIZES THE POD'S PROPOSED FINE WHEN COMPARING IT TO LYFT, INC. AND SED'S SETTLEMENT	34
VIII.	THE OSC PROCEEDING HAS PROVIDED RASIER MANY DUE PROCESS OPPORTUNITIES.....	37
IX.	RASIER'S SUBSEQUENT DATA SUBMITTAL AFTER THE COMMISSION ISSUED THE POD	39
	A. SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT ON PROVIDING SERVICE BY ZIP CODE	39
	B. SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT ON PROVIDING ACCESSIBLE VEHICLES.....	39
	C. SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT(S) ON PROBLEMS WITH DRIVERS	40
X.	CONCLUSION	40

ATTACHMENT 1
ATTACHMENT 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Marr v. Postal Union Life Insurance Company</i> , 40 Cal. App. 2d 673 (1940)	30
<i>National Federation of the Blind and Michael Hingson v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-4086 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	10, 12, 14
<i>Northern Natural Gas Company v. Superior Court</i> , 64 Cal. App. 3d 983 (1976)	30
<i>O'Connor v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-03826-EMC (N.D. Cal. 2013)	10
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. State of New York</i> , 691 F.2d 1070 (2 nd Cir. 1982).....	13

CPUC Decisions

D.99-01-040	27
D.01-08-019	4
D.02-10-059	34
D.04-09-062	34
D.08-09-038	34
D.13-09-045	<i>passim</i>
D.13-12-053	24
D.15-04-008	34

Statutes

Cal. Public Utilities Code

§702.....	20, 21, 34
§1701.....	9
§2107.....	26
§2113.....	19
§2114.....	27
§5378(b).....	35
§5381	20, 26, 34

§5401	17
§5411.....	1, 26, 27, 34
§5413	28, 34
§5415.....	35

Cal. Evidence Code

§452(a)	9
§452(d).....	10
§452(h)	11
§455(a)	8

Cal. Government Code

§11515.....	13
-------------	----

Rules

Commission Rule 1.1	<i>passim</i>
Commission Rule 12.5.....	36
Commission Rule 13.6(a)	9
Commission Rule 16.1	36
Commission Rule 16.4.....	3, 36
General Order 167.....	25
